LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

OF

NBN, LLC

(a Washington Limited Liability Company)

Dated and Effective

as of

June <u>24</u>, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>I</u>	<u>Page</u>
ARTICI	E 1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS	1
1.1	Definitions	
1.2	Interpretation	
1.3	Governing Law	
ARTICI	E 2 FORMATION OF COMPANY	
2.1	Name	4
2.2	Certificate of Formation	4
2.3	Principal Place of Business	4
2.4	Registered Office and Registered Agent	4
2.5	Term	4
2.6	Purposes	4
2.7	Authorized Units	
ARTICI	LE 3 BUSINESS OF COMPANY	5
ARTICI	LE 4 MANAGEMENT	5
4.1	Managers	
4.2	Joint Management Decisions	6
4.3	Major Decisions	6
4.4	Tie-Breaker	6
4.5	Time.	6
4.6	Compensation	6
4.7	Limitation of Liability	
4.8	Indemnification	
4.9	Accountability to Company	
4.10	Related Party Transactions.	
4.11	Removal or Resignation	
4.12	Vacancies or Appointment of Manager	
4.13	Right to Rely on a Manager	
4.14	Banking	
ARTICI	LE 5 MEMBERS; RIGHTS AND DUTIES	
5.1	Identification of Members	
5.2	Limitation of Liability	
5.3	Indemnification	
5.4	Member Not Agent of the Company	
5.5	Accountability to Company	
5.6	Inspection of Records	8
5.7	No Priority and Return of Capital	8
	LE 6 ADMISSION AND EXPULSION OF MEMBERS	
6.1	Additional Members	
6.2	Accounting	
6.3	Expulsion of Member	
	LE 7 MEETINGS OF MEMBERS	
7.1	Annual Meeting	9

7.2	Special Meetings	9
7.3	Place of Meetings/Telephonic Meetings	9
7.4	Notice of Meetings	9
7.5	Record Date	9
7.6	Quorum	9
7.7	Manner of Acting	9
7.8	Proxies	9
7.9	Action by Members Without a Meeting	10
7.10	Waiver of Notice	10
ARTICI	LE 8 CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE COMPANY AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS	10
8.1	Initial Capital Contributions	10
8.2	Additional Contributions	10
8.3	Failure to Make Capital Contributions	10
8.4	Obligation to Contribute by Non-Defaulting Members	10
8.5	Interest on Capital	11
8.6	Capital Accounts	
8.7	Withdrawal or Reduction of Members' Contributions to Capital	11
ARTICL	LE 9 ALLOCATIONS OF NET PROFITS AND LOSSES	11
9.1	Allocations Under Code Section 704(c)	11
9.2	Allocation of Net Profits and Net Losses.	12
9.3	Transfer or Death	12
9.4	Authority to Vary Allocations	12
ARTICI	LE 10 DISTRIBUTIONS	12
10.1	Distributions	12
10.2	Cash Distributions	12
10.3	In Kind Distributions	
10.4	Withholding; Amounts Withheld Treated as Distributions	13
10.5	Limitation Upon Distributions	13
ARTICI	LE 11 ACCOUNTING, BOOKS, AND RECORDS	13
11.1	Fiscal Year End	13
11.2	Accounting Principles	13
11.3	Loans to Company	13
11.4	Records and Reports	13
11.5	Tax Matters Partner	13
11.6	Returns	14
11.7	Tax Elections	
ARTICI	LE 12 TRANSFERABILITY	14
12.1	General	14
12.2	Offering Interest and Terms	14
12.3	Exception for Permitted Transferees	16
12.4	Mandatory Offer to Sell	16
12.5	Offer to Sell Due to Death	17
12.6	Offer to Sell Due to Disability	17
12.7	Unauthorized Transfers	
ARTICI	LE 13 MEMBERS WITHDRAWAL RIGHT	18
ARTICI	F 14 DISSOLUTION AND TERMINATION	18

14.1	Dissolution	18
14.2	Distribution Upon Termination	18
14.3	Allocation of Gains and Losses Upon Termination	19
14.4	Certificate of Cancellation	
14.5	Return of Contribution Nonrecourse to Other Members	19
14.6	Winding-Up	
ARTICL	E 15 INDEPENDENT ACTIVITIES OF MANAGERS AND MEMBERS	19
ARTICL	E 16 POWER OF ATTORNEY	19
16.1	General	19
16.2	Power With an Interest	20
ARTICL	E 17 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	20
17.1	Notices	20
17.2	Waivers	20
17.3	Amendments	20
17.4	Waiver of Right of Partition	20
17.5	Rights and Remedies	20
17.6	Severability	
17.7	Heirs, Successors and Assigns	
17.8	Creditors	21
17.9	Counterparts	
17.10	Arbitration	
17.11	Attorneys' Fees	
17.12	Reasonableness	
17.13	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	Execution of Additional Documents	
	Investment Representations	
	Entire Agreement	
	JLE A CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	JLE B JOINDER AGREEMENT	
	JLE C SPOUSAL CONSENT	
SCHEDU	JLE C SPOUSAL CONSENT	26

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT OF NBN, LLC

THIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is created effective June <u>4</u>, 2009 by Charles H. Bundrant and Kaare Ness as the Members of NBN, LLC, a Washington limited liability company.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Members have formed the NBN, LLC (the "Company") as a limited liability company pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Act and the laws of the State of Washington for the principal purpose of acquiring real property and other property (hereinafter referred to as "Property" or "Properties" as the context requires), and to own, manage, occupy and/or lease, sell or other dispose of said Properties and to facilitate such purposes by obtaining financing from third party lenders, and to engage in ay business, trade or activity that may be conducted lawfully by a limited liability company organized under the Washington Limited Liability Company Act as amended, that the Members may from time to time decide; and,

WHEREAS, the Members desire to set forth in writing the terms and conditions upon which they have formed the Company, as well as the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its business.

NOW THEREFORE, the Members state the following:

ARTICLE 1-- DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

- **1.1 Definitions.** The following terms used in this Agreement shall have the following meanings (unless otherwise expressly provided herein):
- "Act" means the Washington Limited Liability Company Act, as amended (RCW Ch. 25.15).
- "Assignee" means the holder or transferee of an interest in the Company who has not been admitted as a Member of the Company. An Assignee shall have no right to participate in the Management of the business and affairs of the Company. An Assignee is entitled to share in such profits and losses, to receive such distributions, and to receive such allocations of income, gain, loss, deduction or credit or similar item to which the assignor was entitled, subject to the limitations applicable to the assignor, to the extent of the transferred interest.
- "Agreement" means this Limited Liability Company Agreement, as originally executed and as subsequently amended from time to time.

"Built-In Gains" means the excess of the value over tax basis of property contributed to the Company that is allocated pursuant to section 704(c) of the Code in determining Net Profits and Net Losses.

"<u>Built-In Losses</u>" means the excess of tax basis over the value of property contributed to the Company that is allocated pursuant to section 704(c) of the Code.

"<u>Capital Account</u>" means the capital account determined and maintained for each Member or Transferee on the books of the Company pursuant to <u>Section 8.6</u>.

"Capital Contribution" means the total amount of cash and the fair market value of other property (net of liabilities secured by such property that the Company is considered to assume or take subject to under section 752(c) of the Code) contributed to the Company by a Member pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

"Certificate of Formation" means the certificate of formation pursuant to which the Company was formed, as originally filed with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Washington, and as amended from time to time.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and underlying Regulations.

"Company" means NBN, LLC, formed and operated in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

"<u>Distributable Cash</u>" means the amount of cash determined by the Managers pursuant to <u>Section 10.2</u> to be available for distribution to the Members.

"Entity" means any general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, limited liability company, corporation, joint venture, trust, estate, business trust, cooperative or association or any other organization that is not a natural Person.

"Events of Dissociation" means events of dissociation as defined by RCW 25.15.130.

"Incompetence" or "Incompetent" means the inability of a Member or Manager to manage his or her property and affairs effectively for reasons including, but not limited to, mental illness, mental deficiency, physical illness or disability, advanced age, chronic use of drugs, chronic intoxication, confinement, detention by a foreign power or disappearance. If the Member or Manager is unable to act because of physical or mental illness or disability, advanced age, or chronic intoxication or drug use, then written notice to that effect must be signed by that Member's or Manager's personal physician or, if he or she has no personal physician, by any qualified physician who is then treating him or her. If the Member or Manager is unable to act because of being detained, confined or missing, then written notice must be signed by someone having personal knowledge of his or her situation.

2

"Joinder Agreement" means an agreement substantially in the form of attached Schedule B.

"LLC" means "limited liability company," as defined by the Act.

"<u>Majority Interest</u>" means more than fifty percent (50%) of the then outstanding Membership Units held by Members.

"Manager" means Charles H. Bundrant and Kaare Ness, and any other Person who may become a substitute or additional Manager as provided in <u>ARTICLE 4</u>.

"Member" or "Members" means each Person who makes his, her or its required Capital Contribution and executes a counterpart of this Agreement as a Member and each Person who may hereafter become a Member pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The term "Member" as used herein shall include a Manager to the extent of his or her Membership Units in the Company.

"Net Profits" and "Net Losses" means for any taxable year the net income or loss of the Company, as reported for federal income tax purposes, and additional amounts allocated to the Members pursuant to sections 702 and 705 of the Code.

"Person" means any individual or Entity, and the heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of such "Person" where the context so permits.

"Property" means any real, personal, tangible or intangible property contributed to, purchased, developed or otherwise acquired by, the Company.

"Regulations" means proposed, temporary and final Treasury Regulations promulgated under the Code and the corresponding sections of any regulations subsequently issued that amend or supersede such regulations.

"<u>Tax Matters Partner</u>" means Charles H. Bundrant, and any other Person who may become a substitute Tax Manager as provided in <u>Section 11.5</u>.

"<u>Transfer</u>" means any sale, assignment, gift, exchange, pledge, encumbrance, devise, bequest, intestate transfer, change in beneficial interest of any trust or estate, distribution from any trust or estate, change in ownership of Entity members, or any other disposition of a Membership Unit, whether voluntary or involuntary.

"Unit" or "Units" means a unit of ownership interest in the Company entitling the holder thereof to all rights and privileges conferred on Members by this Agreement and the Act, including the right to (i) share in the Net Profits, Net Losses, and other tax items of the Company; (ii) share in distributions of the Company's assets; (iii) participate in the management of the affairs and business of the Company; and (iv) approve, vote on, consent to or otherwise participate in any decision of the Company reserved to the Members or in the Act. The Units of each Member are set forth on Schedule A, as amended or restated.

3

1.2 Interpretation.

- a. When required by the context, the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and the masculine includes the feminine and neuter genders, and vice versa;
- b. Except as otherwise specifically indicated, all references in this Agreement to "Schedules," "Articles," "Sections," and other subdivisions are to the corresponding Schedules, Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Agreement as they may be amended from time to time; and
- c. Headings used in this Agreement have been included for convenience and ease of reference only and will not in any manner influence the construction or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.
- 1.3 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington, exclusive of any choice of law provisions.

ARTICLE 2 -- FORMATION OF COMPANY

- **2.1** Name. The name of the Company is NBN, LLC.
- **2.2** Certificate of Formation. The Company has filed a Certificate of Formation in the Office of the Secretary of State of Washington.
- **2.3 Principal Place of Business.** The Company's initial principal place of business shall be 5303 Shilshole Avenue N.W., Seattle, WA 98107. The Managers may change the location of the Company's places of business to any other place or places as they deem advisable.
- **2.4** Registered Office and Registered Agent. The Company's initial registered office shall be at 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100, Seattle, Washington, 98101-2338, and the name of its initial registered agent at such address shall be LPSL Corporate Services, Inc. The Managers may change the registered office and registered agent by filing an amendment to the Certificate of Formation.
- **2.5 Term.** The term of the Company shall be perpetual, unless the Company is earlier dissolved in accordance with this Agreement.
- **2.6 Purposes.** The purpose of the Company shall be to acquire real property and other property and to undertake any other purposes on which the Members may from time to time agree.
- **2.7 Authorized Units.** The authorized capital of the Company consists of One Thousand (1,000) Units.

ARTICLE 3 -- BUSINESS OF COMPANY

The business of the Company shall be to carry on any lawful business or activity that may be conducted by a limited liability company organized under the Act.

ARTICLE 4 -- MANAGEMENT

- 4.1 Managers. Charles H. Bundrant and Kaare Ness shall serve as the initial Managers. The Managers shall manage the day-to-day business and affairs of the Company. The Managers shall have a fiduciary duty to the Members in managing the Company. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the Managers shall have full and complete authority, power and discretion to manage and control the business, affairs and properties of the Company, to make all decisions regarding those matters and to perform any and all other acts or activities customary or incident to the management of the Company's business. The Managers shall have the power and authority on behalf of the Company to:
 - a. Invest and reinvest available funds in investments that, in the judgment of the Managers, are consistent with the purposes of the Company.
 - b. Vote or give proxies to vote any Units, stock or other voting security, to exercise management rights as a general partner or as a manager or member of a limited liability company, and to enter into or oppose, alone or with others, voting trusts, mergers, consolidations, foreclosures, liquidations, reorganizations or other changes in the financial structure of any business organization or buy-sell agreements, stock restriction agreement or stock redemption agreements.
 - c. Expend Company funds or to borrow as the Managers deem appropriate.
 - d. Collect obligations payable to the Company and take any lawful means for the recovery thereof by legal process or otherwise, and to execute and deliver a satisfaction and release therefore, together with the right to compromise any claim.
 - e. Perform all of the Company's obligations under any agreement entered into by the Company.
 - f. Select and retain accountants, attorneys and other advisers (including investment advisers and property managers) to provide services for the Company.
 - g. Execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments to effectuate the foregoing.
 - h. Take any other action deemed desirable by the Managers to further the purposes of the Company.

- 4.2 Joint Management Decisions. Each Manager shall be notified of any action set forth in Section 4.1 desired to be taken by a Manager on behalf of the Company. So long as two Managers agree to such action, the action may be taken on behalf of the Company. If one of the Manager's notifies the other Manager in writing of his objection to the proposed action, such action will not be taken by any Manager on behalf of the Company.
- 4.3 Major Decisions. The following actions shall be deemed Major Decisions and shall require the unanimous vote of all of the Members: (1) to amend this Agreement as provided for in Section 17.3; (2) to act in contravention of this Agreement; (3) to confess a judgment against the Company; (4) to file or consent to filing a petition for or against the Company under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization act; (5) to possess or assign Property for other than a Company purpose; (6) to make a non-pro rata distribution or return of capital to any Member, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement; (7) to remove a Manager; (8) to admit or expel a Member; or (9) and such other events or decisions specifically subject to the vote of all the Members as provided in this Agreement.
- 4.4 Tie-Breaker. In the event the Managers cannot agree on a course of action for the Company, then each Manager shall nominate an individual of their choice (the "Nominee" or collectively the "Nominees") who in the nominating Manager's sole and unfettered discretion, is qualified to resolve the Managers' differences of opinion. Both Nominees shall agree on an independent third party attorney or CPA who, in the Nominees' sole and unfettered discretion, is qualified to resolve the Managers' differences of opinion. Should the Nominees be unable to agree on an independent third party, the Managers shall nominate new Nominees until such Nominees are able to agree. The decision of the independent third party shall be binding. The cost of obtaining the decision of the independent third party shall be paid by the Company.
- **4.5 Time**. The Managers will devote to the business of the Company such time as the Managers, in their individual capacity, consider to be reasonable and prudent.
- **4.6 Compensation.** The Managers shall be entitled to compensation from the Company for services rendered to the Company as Managers as approved by an affirmative vote of a Majority Interest. In addition, the Managers shall be reimbursed by the Company for reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Managers in connection with the Company's business.
- 4.7 Limitation of Liability. A Manager shall not be liable, responsible or accountable in damages or otherwise to the Company, the other Managers, or the Members for any act or omission by a Manager performed in good faith and in a manner reasonably believed by such Manager to be (a) within the scope of authority granted to the Manager by this Agreement or in accordance with its provisions, and (b) in the best interest of the Company. A Manager shall be liable for an act or omission that constitutes fraud, intentional misconduct, bad faith, gross negligence, a knowing violation of law, or any other act referred to by RCW 25.15.040(1)(a). The liability of any Manager shall be further limited as set forth in the Act and other applicable law, unless the terms of the Agreement state otherwise.

- **4.8 Indemnification.** The Company shall release, indemnify and hold harmless its Managers against any liability, loss, damage, cost or expense incurred by them on behalf of the Company or in furtherance of the Company's interests; <u>provided</u> that the Company shall not release, indemnify and hold harmless the Managers in any of the circumstances identified above under which the Managers would be liable to the Company. No Member shall have any personal liability with respect to the satisfaction of any required indemnification of the Managers.
- **4.9 Accountability to Company.** The Managers must account to the Company and hold as trustee for it any profit or benefit derived by the Managers without consent of a majority of disinterested Members from any transaction connected with the conduct or winding up of the Company. Such accountability required by this <u>Section 4.9</u> shall not impede any Manager's rights to engage in independent activities as provided for in <u>ARTICLE 15</u>.
- **4.10** Related Party Transactions. The Managers may cause the Company to obtain products or services from entities controlling, controlled by, or under common control with any Manager and to pay such entities reasonable fees for such products and services.
- **4.11 Removal or Resignation.** At a meeting called expressly for that purpose, any Manager may be removed by the unanimous vote of all of the Members (excluding the Manager who is the subject of the vote). A Manager shall not have the right to resign as a Manager without the consent of a Majority Interest. The removal or resignation of a Manager who is also a Member shall not affect the Manager's rights as a Member and shall not constitute a withdrawal of a Member.
- **4.12** Vacancies or Appointment of Manager. Any vacancy of the Manager occurring for any reason shall be filled by the affirmative vote of a Majority Interest. The appointment of Persons, who are either Members or non-Members, as successor or additional Managers shall be made by a Majority Interest. A Person who has been removed as a Manager shall be re-appointed Manager only with the affirmative vote of a Majority Interest excluding such Person's Membership Interests.
- **4.13 Right to Rely on a Manager.** Any Person dealing with the Company may rely (without duty of further inquiry) upon a certificate signed by a Manager as to the identity and authority of any Manager to act on behalf of the Company.
- **4.14 Banking.** All Company funds shall be deposited in its name in such accounts as the Managers designate. The Managers can authorize other persons to draw checks on Company bank accounts. Each bank in which a Company account is maintained is relieved of any responsibility to inquire into the Managers' authority to deal with such funds, and absolved of all liability with respect to withdrawals from such Company accounts by any person duly authorized by the Managers.

ARTICLE 5 -- MEMBERS; RIGHTS AND DUTIES

5.1 Identification of Members. The names and addresses of the Members are set forth on attached <u>Schedule A</u>, as amended or restated.

7

- **5.2 Limitation of Liability.** No Member shall be liable for satisfaction of Company obligations. Each Member's liability shall be limited to the extent provided in <u>Section 4.7</u> with the term "Member" read in place of the term "Manager."
- **5.3** Indemnification. The Company shall release, indemnify and hold harmless each Member for all costs, losses, liabilities and damages paid or accrued by such Member, and advance expenses incurred by such Member, in connection with the business of the Company, to the fullest extent provided or allowed by the Act.
- 5.4 Member Not Agent of the Company. No Member, other than a Member acting as a Manager, shall have any powers as a Member to bind the Company in contract or otherwise, nor will the Company be liable, responsible, or accountable in damages or otherwise for any action or failure to act by the Member. The Managers are vested with all management responsibility for the Company.
- 5.5 Accountability to Company. Every Member shall be accountable to the Company as provided in Section 4.9 with the term "Member" being read in place of the term "Manager."
- 5.6 Inspection of Records. Each Member shall have the right to inspect and to copy at such Member's expense, the records required to be maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 11.4. The inspection shall take place after reasonable request to the Managers and during ordinary business hours.
- 5.7 No Priority and Return of Capital. Except as expressly provided in <u>ARTICLES 9 or 10</u>, no Member shall have priority over any other Member, either as to the return of Capital Contributions or as to Net Profits, Net Losses or distributions. This <u>Section 5.7</u> shall not apply to loans made by a Member to the Company.

ARTICLE 6 -- ADMISSION AND EXPULSION OF MEMBERS

- 6.1 Additional Members. To be admitted as a member, an Assignee must (1) obtain the written consent of all the Members, which consent may be withheld by each Member in his or her sole and absolute discretion and (2) deliver to the Company a fully executed Joinder Agreement substantially in the form of the attached Schedule B. A Person holding a valid proxy of a Member may sign a written consent on behalf of the Member. These requirements apply to all Assignees, including Permitted Transferees. Any assignee who is not admitted as a Member shall retain the status of an Assignee as defined in this Agreement.
- 6.2 Accounting. No Member shall be entitled to any retroactive allocation of losses, income or expense deductions incurred by the Company. At the time an additional Member is admitted, the Company's books may be closed (as though the Company's tax year had ended) or pro rata allocations of loss, income and expense deductions may be made to the additional Member for that portion of the Company's tax year in which such Member was admitted in accordance with the provisions of section 706(d) of the Code.

8

6.3 Expulsion of Member. Any Member may be expelled from the Company on the affirmative vote of a Majority Interest (excluding the Member who is the subject of the vote). Upon the expulsion of any Member, the Company shall be required to pay to such Member the Fair Market Value, defined in Section 12.9.5.b, of such Member's Membership Interest.

ARTICLE 7 -- MEETINGS OF MEMBERS

- 7.1 Annual Meeting. The annual meeting of the Members shall be held during the first six (6) months of each calendar year, at such time as shall be determined by the Managers.
- 7.2 Special Meetings. A Manager, or Members holding at least an aggregate of sixty-five percent (65%) of the Membership Units, may call a Special meeting of the Members for any purpose.
- 7.3 Place of Meetings/Telephonic Meetings. The Managers may designate any place, either within or outside the State of Washington for any meeting of the Members. If no designation is made, the place of meeting shall be the principal office of the Company specified in Section 2.3. Members may participate in a meeting by means of a conference telephone or similar communication equipment through which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other at the same time, and participation by such means shall constitute presence in person at a meeting.
- 7.4 Notice of Meetings. The Manager or Members calling the meeting shall give to each Member written notice stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and, in the case of a special meeting, the purpose for which the meeting is called. The Manager or Members shall deliver the notice as provided in <u>Section 17.1</u> not less than ten (10) days or more than fifty (50) days before the date of the meeting.
- 7.5 Record Date. The record date for determining which Members are entitled to vote or adjourn a meeting of Members shall be the date on which any notice of meeting is delivered to a Member. The record date for determining which Members are entitled to take action without a meeting shall be the date the first Member signs a written consent.
- 7.6 Quorum. A quorum shall exist if Members owning sixty-five percent (65%) or more of the Membership Units are represented in person or by proxy.
- 7.7 Manner of Acting. If a quorum is present, the affirmative vote of Members holding more than fifty percent (50%) of the Membership Units represented at the meeting in person or by proxy shall be the act of the Members, unless the vote of a greater or lesser percentage is required by this Agreement or the Act.
- 7.8 Proxies. At all meetings of Members, a Member may vote in person or by proxy executed in writing by the Member. Such proxy shall be filed with the Managers before or at the time of the meeting. No proxy shall be valid after eleven (11) months from the date of its execution, unless otherwise provided in the proxy.

- 7.9 Action by Members Without a Meeting. Any action that may be taken or is required by law to be taken at a meeting of Members, may be taken without a meeting of Members if (a) all the Members sign written consents specifying the actions they authorize, and (b) the written consents are delivered to the Company for inclusion in the minutes or Company records. A Person holding a valid proxy may sign a written consent on behalf of a Member. When the Company possesses all of the written consents, action so authorized may be taken. Unanimous consent shall have the same force and effect as a meeting vote of Members and may be described as such in any document filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Washington.
- 7.10 Waiver of Notice. When any notice is required to be given to a Member, a waiver thereof in writing signed by the Member entitled to such notice, whether before, at, or after the time stated therein, shall be equivalent to the giving of such notice.

ARTICLE 8 -- CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE COMPANY AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

- **8.1 Initial Capital Contributions.** The initial Members shall make the Capital Contributions as set forth in attached Schedule A.
- 8.2 Additional Contributions. Each Member shall be required to make such additional Capital Contributions as shall be determined by the Managers from time to time to be necessary to meet the expenses of the Company. Upon the making of any such determination, the Managers shall give written notice stating the amount of the additional Capital Contribution. The Managers' written notice shall be delivered to the Members no more than five (5) days following the Managers' determination. In the event such a determination is made by the Managers, each of the Members shall be obligated to participate in such additional Capital Contributions on a pro rata basis in accordance with their Membership Units. Each Member must contribute their additional Capital Contribution to the Company within three (3) days following the date such notice is given.
- **8.3** Failure to Make Capital Contributions. In the event a Member fails to make all or any portion of his or her respective additional Capital Contribution ("defaulting Member") within five (5) days of the date such additional Capital Contribution is due, the Company shall reduce the defaulting Member's Membership Units and increase the non-defaulting Member's Membership Units on a pro rata basis (the "Adjustment"). Such Adjustment in the Units shall be based upon the total amount of Capital Contributions made by all of the Members, including additional Capital Contributions, so that the Membership Units of the Members reflect the failure of such Member to make such Capital Contribution.
- 8.4 Obligation to Contribute by Non-Defaulting Members. In the event a defaulting Member fails to pay his or her additional Capital Contribution as required by Section 8.2 within five (5) days of the date such Capital Contribution is due, then the non-defaulting Members shall make such additional Capital Contribution on behalf of the defaulting Member based on the non-defaulting Members' Membership Units. After such additional Capital Contribution has been made, the Company shall reduce the defaulting Member's

Membership Units and increase the non-defaulting Members' Membership Units in accordance with Section 8.3. The amount of the additional Capital Contribution paid on behalf of the defaulting Member by the non-defaulting Members will accrue interest at the maximum amount then allowed by applicable law. However, at any time within the calendar year of default, the defaulting Member may redeem (the "Redemption") up to his or her original ownership percentage by making payment in full of the outstanding balance of the additional Capital Contribution paid on his or her behalf together with interest at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum to the non-defaulting Members. Interest will accrue from the date of default until the date of Redemption.

- **8.5 Interest on Capital.** No Member shall receive interest on such Member's Capital Contributions.
- **8.6** Capital Accounts. The Company shall maintain a capital account for each Member according to the regulations under section 704 of the Code. A Member's capital account initially shall be the agreed value of initial capital contributed by the Member as shown on Schedule A. Each Member's capital account shall thereafter be credited with the agreed value of any additional contributions made by the Member and the Member's share of Net Profits excluding Built-In Gains and Built-In Losses. Each Member's capital account shall be debited with the amount of cash withdrawals by, and distributions to, the Member and the Member's share of Net Losses excluding Built-In Gains and Built-In Losses.

If a Member transfers Membership Units, then the portion of the transferring Member's capital account attributable to the transferred Membership Units shall be added to the transferee's capital account together with any increase appropriate to an election under section 754 of the Code.

If there is a redemption of a Membership Unit or an additional Capital Contribution, the Managers may elect to revalue the Company's Property according to the principles of Treasury Regulation section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(f) and maintain the capital accounts consistent with the revaluation.

8.7 Withdrawal or Reduction of Members' Contributions to Capital. No Member shall be entitled to withdraw or demand the return of any part of such Member's Capital Contribution, except as specifically provided by <u>ARTICLE 13</u>. Furthermore, a Member shall not receive out of the Property any part of the Member's Capital Contribution until all liabilities of the Company, except liabilities to Members on account of their Capital Contributions, have been paid or there remains Property sufficient to pay them.

ARTICLE 9 -- ALLOCATIONS OF NET PROFITS AND LOSSES

9.1 Allocations Under Code Section 704(c). Built-In Gains and Built-In Losses shall be allocated to the contributing Member according to the principles of section 704(c) of the Code. If a Member transfers all or part of the Member's Units, then a ratable portion of the Built-in Gains or Built-in Losses otherwise allocable to the Member shall be allocated to the Transferee of the Membership Units.

- 9.2 Allocation of Net Profits and Net Losses. The Company's Net Profits and Losses remaining after the allocations required by Section 9.1 shall be allocated proportionately among the Members according to their respective Membership Units. No Member has priority over any other Member as to the Net Profits and Losses of the Company.
- 9.3 Transfer or Death. In the event of a Transfer of Membership Units, a Member's death, or the expulsion of a Member, Net Profits and Losses shall be allocated based on the number of days in the particular year during which each Member owned such Member's Membership Units, or on any other reasonable basis consistent with applicable federal tax laws and regulations.
- **9.4 Authority to Vary Allocations.** The Managers have the authority to vary allocations to the extent necessary to comply with federal income tax laws.

ARTICLE 10 -- DISTRIBUTIONS

- **10.1 Distributions.** The Company shall make distributions to the Managers or Members only as provided in this Article and as provided in <u>ARTICLE 14</u> upon liquidation of the Company.
- **10.2 Cash Distributions.** The Managers shall distribute cash to the Members, at such times as the Managers may determine, in the following order and priority:
 - a. To the Members who have received an allocation of Built-in Gains pursuant to <u>Section 9.1</u> until such Members receive an amount equal to the remainder, if any, of (i) the cumulative allocations to such Members pursuant to <u>Section 9.1</u> over (ii) the sum of all prior distributions to such Members pursuant to <u>Section 14.2.b.</u> and this <u>Section 10.2.a.</u>
 - b. To the Members who received an allocation of net Profits pursuant to Section 9.2 until such Members receive an amount equal to the remainder, if any, of (i) the cumulative allocations to such Members pursuant to Section 9.1 over (ii) the sum of all prior distributions to such Members pursuant to this Section 10.2.b. and Section 14.2.c.
 - c. To the Members who have positive capital accounts after application of <u>Sections 10.2.a.</u> and <u>10.2.b.</u>, distributed in proportion to the respective positive balances of the capital accounts of such Members up to a maximum of the amount equal to the aggregate balances of such Members' capital accounts.
 - d. To the Members in proportion to their respective Membership Interests.
- 10.3 In Kind Distributions. The Managers shall not distribute any Property in kind except upon liquidation of the Company.

- 10.4 Withholding; Amounts Withheld Treated as Distributions. The Managers are authorized to withhold from distributions, or with respect to allocations or payments to Members, and to pay over to the appropriate federal, state or local governmental authority any amounts required to be withheld pursuant to the Code or provisions of applicable state or local law. All amounts withheld pursuant to the preceding sentence in connection with any distribution shall be treated as amounts distributed to such Member pursuant to this ARTICLE 10 for all purposes of this Agreement.
- 10.5 Limitation Upon Distributions. The Managers shall not make any distributions unless, after the distribution is made, the assets of the Company are in excess of all liabilities of the Company, excluding liabilities to Members on account of their contributions.

ARTICLE 11 -- ACCOUNTING, BOOKS, AND RECORDS

- 11.1 Fiscal Year End. The fiscal year end of the Company shall be December 31.
- 11.2 Accounting Principles. The Managers shall keep the Company's books and records and prepare its income tax returns in accordance with consistently applied accounting principles that the Manager determines is in the best interest of the Company and its Members.
- 11.3 Loans to Company. Members may make secured or unsecured loans to the Company.
- 11.4 Records and Reports. The Managers shall maintain, at the Company's principal place of business, records and accounts of all financial activities, operations and transactions of the Company. The records and accounts may be maintained in other than written form if such form is capable of conversion into written form within a reasonable time. The records shall include (i) names and address of each Member and Manager, both past and present; (ii) a copy of the Certificate of Formation and all amendments thereto; (iii) copies of all tax returns and reports, if any, for the three (3) most recent years; (iv) the amount of cash and a description of the agreed value of the other property or services contributed by each Member (including that Member's predecessors in interest), and that each Member has agreed to contribute; (v) a copy of all the Company's LLC Agreements and amendments thereto; (vi) any financial statements of the Company for the three (3) most recent years; and (vii) minutes of every meeting of the Members and any written consents from Members for actions taken without a meeting. The Managers shall deliver to the Secretary of State of the State of Washington for filing annual reports that set forth information as required by the Act.
- 11.5 Tax Matters Partner. Charles H. Bundrant shall serve as Tax Matters Partner, as defined in section 6231(a)(7) of the Code. The Tax Matters Partner may resign upon written notice to all other Members mailed by certified mail no later than thirty (30) days preceding the effective date of such resignation. The Members may remove a Tax Matters Partner and may elect a new Tax Matters Partner by affirmative vote of a Majority Interest. The Company shall indemnify and reimburse the Tax Matters Partner for expenses including legal and accounting fees, claims, liabilities, losses and damages incurred in connection with any administrative or judicial proceeding with respect to the tax liability of the Members attributable to the Company.

- 11.6 Returns. The Managers shall cause the preparation and timely filing of all tax and information returns required to be filed by the Company pursuant to the Code and all other tax and information returns deemed necessary and required in each jurisdiction in which the Company does business. The Managers shall furnish copies of such returns to the Members within a reasonable time after the end of the Company's fiscal year.
- 11.7 Tax Elections. No election shall be made to exclude the Company from the application of the provisions of subchapter K of the Code or from any similar provisions of state tax laws. If a Membership Unit is transferred, a Member dies, or any Property is distributed to a Member, the Managers shall, upon the written request of any Member, elect to cause the basis of the Property to be adjusted for federal income tax purposes under sections 734, 743 and 754 of the Code.

ARTICLE 12 -- TRANSFERABILITY

- 12.1 General. A Member may not sell, assign, transfer, exchange, gift, bequeath or otherwise transfer (collectively "transfer") all or any part of its Units, unless (1) the Member first offers the Member's Units for sale to the Company and other Members, as provided in Section 12.2, and (2) the Member provides satisfactory evidence to the Company that such transfer shall not violate applicable securities laws. Each Member, by execution of this Agreement, hereby agrees that the Member will not Transfer a Membership Interest except in accordance with this Agreement, and further agrees to not transfer a Membership Interest to anyone who does not similarly agree.
- 12.2 Offering Interest and Terms. Any Member (the "Transferring Member") may offer, at any time, his or her Membership Interest to the other Members or to the Company. The Transferring Member shall deliver a written offer (an "Offering Notice") to sell the Membership Interest (the "Offered Interest") to the other Members and the Company at the Purchase Price, defined by Section 12.2.f, and subject to the terms set forth in this Section 12.2.
 - a. The Transferring Member shall give the Offering Notice to the Company and to all of the other Members. The Offering Notice shall describe the proposed Transfer, including the terms of any proposed sale.
 - b. The Members may exercise their right to purchase all or any part of the Offered Interest by giving notice (the "Response Notice") to the Transferring Member and to the Company within thirty (30) days after receipt of the Offering Notice. If more than one Member elects to purchase the Offered Interest, then the Members so electing shall purchase the Offered Interest in such proportions as they may agree or in absence of agreement, they shall purchase the Offered Interest pro rata in proportion to their Membership Interests.
 - c. The Company shall give written notice (the "Company Response Notice") to the Transferring Member as to whether it will purchase the Offered Interest, to the extent not purchased by the other Members, not later than sixty (60) days after its receipt of the Offering Notice.

- d. The purchasers shall set a closing date not more than ninety (90) days from receipt of the Offering Notice. The purchasers shall agree upon the Purchase Price (to the extent permitted by Section 12.2.f.
- e. The Transferring Member may transfer the balance of the Offered Interest not purchased by the Members or the Company but only in strict compliance with the terms established in the Offering Notice and this Agreement. The Transferring Member has one hundred twenty (120) days following the close of the sixty-day notice period to complete the transaction described in the Offering Notice. Thereafter the Transferring Member must satisfy the provisions of ARTICLE 12 to transfer the Offered Interest.
 - f The purchaser shall pay in the discretion of the purchaser either
- i. the Fair Market Value (as defined in <u>Section 12.2.g</u>) of the Offered Interest, or
- ii. the purchase price offered by an unrelated third party purchaser, if any, specified in the Offering Notice.
- g. The Fair Market Value of any Offered Interest is the price, on the date the Offering Notice is delivered (the "Valuation Date"), at which the Membership Interest being offered would change hands between a willing buyer and a willing seller, neither being under any compulsion to buy or to sell, and both having reasonable knowledge of all relevant facts, including, but not limited to, the fact that no Member has the power to withdraw his or her Membership interest or to cause the Company to dissolve and liquidate before the end of the term of the Company. Therefore, the Fair Market Value of any Membership Interest shall be determined under the assumption that the only distributions that will be made will be each Member's proportionate share of cash distributions of the Company and each Member's proportionate share of the Company Property when the Company terminates.
- h. Any dispute regarding Fair Market Value shall be resolved as provided below:
- i. Each party to the dispute shall name one qualified business appraiser with an ASA designation to provide a written opinion of Fair Market Value of the interest in dispute. The appraisers shall be unrelated to and independent of the parties to the dispute.
- ii. If the parties cannot resolve the dispute based on the written opinions of the appraisers then the parties shall apply for arbitration of the dispute to the Seattle regional office of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"). The parties shall provide copies of the written appraisals to the AAA which shall conduct the arbitration according to the AAA's Commercial Arbitration rules in accordance with Washington law.
- iii. The parties shall unanimously agree on the arbitrator, or in absence of unanimity, by vote of the Members.

- iv. The arbitrator shall choose one of the written opinions as Fair Market Value. The determination of Fair Market Value shall be final as between the parties to the dispute and may be enforced or preserved upon application to any court of competent jurisdiction.
- v. The parties who prevail in the arbitration proceeding or in a legal proceeding to enforce or preserve the arbitration determination, including all appeals, shall be entitled to recover from the losing party(ies) all costs and expenses incurred by the prevailing parties with respect to all proceedings, including reasonable attorneys' fees.
- vi. The Transferring Member and the purchaser or purchasers shall agree on the terms of payment of the purchase price, except as set forth in this Agreement.
- 12.3 Exception for Permitted Transferees. Notwithstanding Section 12.1, a Member may Transfer a Membership Interest to or for the benefit of an existing Member or a Permitted Transferee without the necessity of offering to sell the Interest to the Company or the other Members. The Permitted Transferee may become a Member by complying with Section 6.1.

12.4 Mandatory Offer To Sell.

- **a. Purchase Event.** For purposes of this <u>Section 12.4</u>, any one of the following events constitute a "Purchase Event":
- i. The death of an individual Member. The date of the Purchase Event for purposes o this <u>Section 12.4</u> shall be the date on which all of the surviving Members shall have received notice of the appointment and qualification of the personal representative of the estate of the deceased Member ("Personal Representative"). The Personal Representative is obligated to give such notice as soon as practicable.
- ii. The permanent disability of an individual Member, where "permanent disability" is defined as the Member's inability, through physical or mental illness or other cause, to perform the majority of such Member's usual duties for the Company for a period of six (6) consecutive months provided that where Membership Interests are held by spouses in a marital community that is a Member or where both spouses in a marital community are Members, the permanent disability of one spouse shall not be a Purchase Event;
- iii. The sale or transfer of any interest in the Company made directly or by operation of law contrary to the provisions of this Agreement;
- iv. If the spouse of a Permitted Transferee (the "Divorced Spouse") and such Permitted Transferee divorce, and the Divorced Spouse retains an interest in the Company, the Divorced Spouse must offer to sell all of the interest in the Company (whether as a Member or Transferee) (the "Offered Interest") to the other Members or the Company no later than thirty (30) days after the divorce is final. The purchase price shall be the Fair

Market Value (as defined in <u>Section 12.2.g</u>) of the Offered Interest. The terms of sale shall be those set forth in Section 12.2 subject to the following revisions:

- (a) The term "Transferring Member" shall refer to the Divorced Spouse.
- (b) The Member formerly married to the Divorced Spouse shall have a preferential right to purchase the Offered Interest (the "Preferred Member"). For the first fifteen (15) days after delivery of the Offering Notice, the Preferred Member shall have the exclusive right to purchase all of the Offered Interest. Any portion of the Offered Interest not purchased by the Preferred Member shall be subject to the rights of purchase held by the other Members and the Company as provided herein.
- (c) The right to purchase held by the Preferred Member, the other Members and the Company is not conditioned upon the receipt of the Offering Notice. If the Divorced Spouse fails to deliver the Offering Notice, then the Offering Notice shall be deemed to be delivered on the thirtieth (30th) day after the divorce becomes final and shall continue until actual written notice is delivered by the Divorced Spouse.
- 12.5 Offer to Sell Due to Death. Upon the occurrence of a Purchase Event due to death of a Member, the Personal Representative (referred to in this Section 12.5 as the "Seller") is required to, within six months of the death of a Member, to sell to the Company and the Company will purchase, with the proceeds of the insurance set forth in Subsection 12.5.b all of the Membership Interest then held by the Seller (the "Offered Interest").
 - a. Purchase Price Due to Death. The price at which the Offered Interest shall be purchased and sold pursuant to this <u>Section 12.5</u> shall be the Fair Market Value as defined in Section 12.2.g.
- 12.6 Offer to Sell Due to Disability. Upon the occurrence of a Purchase Event due to disability of a Member, the Member (referred to in this <u>Section 12.6</u> as the "Seller") is required to sell to the Company and the Company will purchase the Offered Interest.
 - a. Purchase Price Due to Disability. Upon the occurrence of a Purchase Event due to disability of a Member, the price at which the Offered Interest shall be purchased and sold pursuant to this Section 12.6 shall be the value set forth in Section 12.2.g. The terms of sale shall be those set forth in herein, except that any offer to sell due to disability is made to the Company and not to any of the other Members.
- 12.7 Unauthorized Transfers. Any Transfer which does not conform to this ARTICLE 12 shall be null and void, provided further that, in the event of an unauthorized Transfer, the Managers shall be deemed to have received delivery of the Offering Notice on the date the Managers receive actual notice and may issue, on behalf of the Transferring Member, the Offering Notice to sell the Offered Interest to the other Members and the Company as provided by Section 12.2.

ARTICLE 13 -- MEMBERS WITHDRAWAL RIGHT

No Member may withdraw from the Company prior to expiration of the term described in Section 2.5 without the consent of all of the other Members.

ARTICLE 14 -- DISSOLUTION AND TERMINATION

- **14.1 Dissolution.** The Company shall be dissolved upon the occurrence of any of the following events:
 - a. expiration of the term specified in Section 2.5;
 - b. an Event of Dissociation of any Member who is also a Manager; or
 - c. unanimous written consent of the Members.

Upon the Event of Dissociation of any Member who is also a Manager, the Company shall not be dissolved, however, if there are at least two remaining Members and, within ninety (90) days from the occurrence of the Event of Dissociation, a Majority Interest of remaining Members vote to continue the Company under this Agreement. The Company shall continue despite an Event of Dissociation of a Member who is not a Manager. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Dissociation of a Member (including a Member who is also a Manager), the dissociating Member (or such Member's assignee) shall have the rights of an assignee pursuant to RCW 25.15.130. No Member shall have the right to dissolve or terminate the Company for any reason other than as set forth above and each Member hereby waives any other rights that Member may have to dissolve or terminate the Company.

- 14.2 Distribution Upon Termination. In the event the Company is dissolved pursuant to Section 14.1, the Company affairs shall be wound up as expeditiously as possible, the Property sold or distributed and the Company terminated. Any Member may be a purchaser of any or all of the Property. The proceeds from liquidation of Company Property shall be applied in the following order of priority:
 - a. To debts, liabilities and expenses of the Company, including Members and Managers who are creditors, to the extent otherwise permitted by law;
 - b. To the Members who received an allocation of gain pursuant to Section 9.1 until such Members receive an amount equal and in proportion to the remainder, if any, of (i) the cumulative allocations to such Members pursuant to Section 9.1 over (ii) the sum of all prior distributions to such Members pursuant to Section 10.2.a. and this Section 14.2.b.
 - c. To the Members who received an allocation of Net Profits pursuant to Section 9.2 until such Members receive an amount equal and in proportion to the remainder, if any, of (i) the cumulative allocations to such Members pursuant to

<u>Section 9.2</u> over (ii) the sum of all prior distributions to such Members pursuant to Section 10.2.b., and this <u>Section 14.2.c.</u>

- d. To the Members who have positive capital accounts after application of <u>Sections 14.2.a.</u> and 14.2.b. distributed in proportion to the respective positive balances of the capital accounts of such Members up to a maximum of the amount equal to the aggregate balance of such Members' capital accounts.
 - e. To the Members in proportion to their Membership Units.
- 14.3 Allocation of Gains and Losses Upon Termination. Any gains or losses upon disposition of the Property shall be allocated among the Managers and Members in the manner provided in ARTICLE 9.
- 14.4 Certificate of Cancellation. When all debts, liabilities and obligations have been paid and discharged or adequate provisions have been made therefor and all of the remaining property and assets have been distributed to the Members, the Managers shall file a certificate of cancellation with the Secretary of State of the State of Washington. Upon filing the certificate of cancellation, the existence of the Company shall cease, except as otherwise provided in the Act.
- 14.5 Return of Contribution Nonrecourse to Other Members. Except as provided by law or as expressly provided in this Agreement, upon dissolution each Member shall look solely to the assets of the Company for the return of its Capital Contribution. If the property remaining after the payment or discharge of liabilities of the Company is insufficient to return the contributions of Members, no Member shall have recourse against any other Member.
- 14.6 Winding-Up. The winding up of the Company affairs and the liquidation and distribution of its assets shall be conducted by the Managers, who are hereby authorized to do any and all acts and things authorized by law in order to effect such liquidation and distribution of the Company's assets.

ARTICLE 15 -- INDEPENDENT ACTIVITIES OF MANAGERS AND MEMBERS

Any Manager or Member may engage in or possess an interest in other business ventures of every nature and description, independently or with others, including but not limited to, the ownership, financing, management, employment by, lending to or otherwise participating in businesses that are similar to the business of the Company, and neither the Company nor the Managers or Members shall have any right by virtue of this Agreement in and to such independent ventures or to the income or profits therefrom.

ARTICLE 16 -- POWER OF ATTORNEY

16.1 General. Each Member names the Managers as the Member's attorney-in-fact, and gives the Managers full power and authority in the place of the Member to undertake the limited actions set forth in this Section 16.1. After the Managers establishes their authority to act pursuant to ARTICLE 4, the Managers may sign, file and record, on behalf of all the Members,

any document necessary to accomplish or complete the authorized acts or activities. Such documents include, but are not limited to, those that (1) relate to the refinancing of the Company's Property, (2) amend the Certificate of Formation, (3) are required by any state in which the Company is doing business, (4) are deemed advisable by the Managers, (5) are required to continue the Company, admit additional or substituted Members, or dissolve or terminate the Company or any interest in it, (6) are required to obtain or settle any loan, and (7) are required to Transfer any Property.

16.2 Power With an Interest. The power of attorney granted under this ARTICLE 16: (1) is a power coupled with an interest; (2) is a durable power of attorney and survives the Member's Incompetence; (3) may be exercised by the Managers by a facsimile signature or by listing all of the Members executing the instrument with the signature of the Managers as the attorney-in-fact for all of them; and (4) survives the assignment of the Member's interest, and empowers the Managers to act to the same extent for such successor Member.

ARTICLE 17 -- MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered personally to the party to whom directed or, if mailed by registered or certified mail, postage and charges prepaid, addressed (a) if to a Member or Manager, to the Member's or Manager's address specified on attached Schedule A, and (b) if to the Company, to the address specified in Section 2.3. Any such notice shall be deemed to be given when personally delivered or, if mailed, three (3) business days after the date of mailing. A Member, the Company or the Managers may change its address for the purposes of notices hereunder by giving notice to the others specifying such changed address in the manner specified in this Section 17.1.
- 17.2 Waivers. The failure of any Person to seek redress for violation of or to insist upon the strict performance of any covenant or condition of this Agreement shall not prevent a subsequent act, which would have originally constituted a violation, from having the effect of an original violation.
- 17.3 Amendments. This Agreement may be amended only with the unanimous consent of the Members.
- 17.4 Waiver of Right of Partition. The Members hereby irrevocably waive any and all right that each may have to maintain any action for partition with respect to the Property that is now held by the Company or is hereafter acquired, or to compel any sale thereof under any law now existing or hereinafter enacted.
- 17.5 Rights and Remedies. The rights and remedies provided by this Agreement are cumulative and the use of any one (1) right or remedy shall not preclude or waive the right to use any or all other remedies. These rights and remedies are given in addition to any other rights, other than the right of partition, the parties may have by law, statute, ordinance or otherwise.

- 17.6 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any Person or circumstance shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement and the application thereof shall not be affected and shall be enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 17.7 Heirs, Successors and Assigns. Each of the covenants, terms, provisions and agreements herein contained shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and, to the extent permitted by this Agreement, their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 17.8 Creditors. None of the provisions of this Agreement shall be for the benefit of or enforceable by any creditors of the Company.
- 17.9 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original, all of which together shall constitute one (1) and the same agreement. Delivery of a signed counterpart by telephone facsimile transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.
- 17.10 Arbitration. In the event of any dispute between any of the parties to this Agreement in interpreting or enforcing this Agreement, or in seeking damages for any alleged breach hereof, such dispute shall, in the first instance, be negotiated among the disputing parties in good faith. If not so resolved, the dispute shall be submitted to binding arbitration to be conducted without delay and in conformance with the rules and procedures of the American Arbitration Association, Seattle, Washington Chapter. The substantially prevailing party shall be entitled to all costs and expenses incurred in the arbitration, including without limitation, actual reasonable attorney's fees and expert fees, as well as all other recoverable costs, damages and awards.
- 17.11 Attorneys' Fees. In the event of a dispute between the Managers and Members, or the Members arising out of this Agreement that is arbitrated or litigated, the substantially non-prevailing party shall pay the reasonable costs and attorneys' fees of the substantially prevailing party, including the reasonable costs and attorneys' fees incurred in the appeal of any final or interlocutory judgment.
- 17.12 Reasonableness. Whenever the consent or approval of a Member is required under this Agreement, the same shall be given in a timely manner and shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 17.13 Construction. The language in this Agreement shall in all cases be construed as a whole and in accordance with its fair meaning, and shall not be construed either for or against the either party hereto.
- 17.14 Execution of Additional Documents. The parties hereto agree to execute any and all additional documents and/or instruments consistent with and necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

17.15 Investment Representations. The Membership Units have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, the Securities Act of Washington or any other state securities laws (collectively, the "Securities Acts") because the Company is issuing the Membership Units in reliance upon the exemptions from the registration requirements of the Securities Acts, and the Company is relying upon the fact that the Membership Units are to be held by each Member for investment.

Accordingly, each Member hereby confirms that they acquired the Membership Units for such Member's own account and not with a view to the resale or distribution thereof. Each Member acknowledges that the Membership Units may not be offered or sold to anyone unless there is an effective registration or other qualification relating thereto under all applicable Securities Acts or unless such Member delivers to the Company an opinion of counsel, satisfactory to the Company, that such registration or other qualification is not required. The Members understand that the Company is under no obligation to register the Membership Units or to assist any Member in complying with any exemption from registration under the Securities Acts.

17.16 Entire Agreement This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and all other agreements, understandings, communications, representations or negotiations, whether oral or written, between the parties hereto. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument duly executed by the parties hereto or their respective assigns.

Executed by the undersigned Members and Managers effective the date first written above.

MEMBERS/MANAGERS:

Charles H. Bundrant

Mare Ness

Kaare Ness

SCHEDULE A CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Name and Addresses of Members	Agreed Value of Contribution	Units
Charles H. Bundrant 5303 Shilshole Ave Nu Seattle, WA 98107	\$	800
Kaare Ness 17269-15th Ave NW Shoreline, WA 98177	\$	200

23

SCHEDULE B JOINDER AGREEMENT

This .	Agreement is made and entered into this day of,	by
and between	en Charles H. Bundrant and Kaare Ness (the "Managers") acting on behalf of NB	δN,
	Company"), and the person whose signature appears below ("New Member").	
1.	Admission. The New Member is hereby admitted to the Company as	
	[anager/Member and Manager] and shall have all the rights and be subject to all	
obligations of	of [Member/Manager/Member and Manager] under the Limited Liability Compa	ıny
	of NBN, LLC dated and effective as of June, 2009 [and as amended	on
	, 2] (the "Agreement").	
_		
2.		
* *	of the Agreement. The New Member agrees to be bound by all the terms a	ına
conditions of	of the Agreement.	
3.	Capital Contribution. The New Member shall make a contribution to capital	(if
	wn on an amendment to Schedule A to the Agreement to the extent applicable.	(
37		
4.	Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts.	
This	Agreement is executed as of the date first written above.	
Manager	New Member	
S		
-	n	
Ву	By	
Manager		
2.20.20.802		
_		
By		

SCHEDULE C SPOUSAL CONSENT

I, the spouse of a Member of NBN, LLC (the "Company"), hereby acknowledge that I have read the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company (the "Agreement") and know its contents, including those provisions that establish the rights and obligations of my spouse. In accordance with the Agreement, I hereby agree on behalf of myself and all my successors in interest that the Agreement shall bind my community interest, if any, in all the interest of the Company and any interests therein that are at any time registered on the books of the Company in the name of my spouse. I acknowledge that I have been advised to seek and obtain separate counsel in regard to my rights and the legal consequences of the signing of this Consent.

Date: 12-31-2009

Spouse of Charles H. Bundrant

SCHEDULE C SPOUSAL CONSENT

I, the spouse of a Member of NBN, LLC (the "Company"), hereby acknowledge that I have read the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company (the "Agreement") and know its contents, including those provisions that establish the rights and obligations of my spouse. In accordance with the Agreement, I hereby agree on behalf of myself and all my successors in interest that the Agreement shall bind my community interest, if any, in all the interest of the Company and any interests therein that are at any time registered on the books of the Company in the name of my spouse. I acknowledge that I have been advised to seek and obtain separate counsel in regard to my rights and the legal consequences of the signing of this Consent.

Date: 12-31-2009

Spouse of Kaare Ness.